

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ThinkRight Strategies, LLC;
Grant Strobl; and
Jacob Chludzinski,

Plaintiffs,

v.

City of Ann Arbor,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-12233-DML-RSW

**Plaintiffs' Preliminary
Injunction Motion**

District Judge: David M. Lawson

Magistrate Judge: R. Steven Whalen

Consistent with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Eastern District of Michigan Local Rule 65.1, Plaintiffs Grant Strobl, Jacob Chludzinski, and ThinkRight Strategies, LLC (collectively “ThinkRight”) request a preliminary injunction to stop Defendant Ann Arbor from violating the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vi
Issues Presented.....	vii
Introduction and Summary of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Ann Arbor’s Accommodation, Policy, and Effects Clauses violate the First Amendment by infringing ThinkRight’s editorial judgment.....	4
A. ThinkRight engages in protected speech.....	5
B. The Accommodation, Policy, and Effects Clauses compel ThinkRight to speak.....	7
C. The Accommodation, Policy, and Effects Clauses compel ThinkRight to speak messages it opposes	11
D. The Accommodation, Policy, and Effects Clauses compel speech based on content and viewpoint.....	12
II. The Posting Clause violates the First Amendment by restricting ThinkRight’s speech based on content and viewpoint	14
III. The Distribution Clause violates the First Amendment by compelling and chilling ThinkRight’s speech based on content and viewpoint	16
IV. The five challenged clauses violate the First Amendment by hindering ThinkRight’s expressive association.....	18
V. The five challenged clauses fail strict scrutiny	20

VI. The Distribution Clause is facially overbroad.....21

VII. The five challenged clauses violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments by using a vague definition of political beliefs that grants unbridled discretion..... 23

Conclusion24

Index of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 21

Attorney General v. Desilets,
636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994) 20

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) 4

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 18, 19

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 21, 23

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 17

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 20

City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam,
922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) 22

Cressman v. Thompson,
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 5

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.,
332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) 6

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 20

Grosvirt v. Columbus Dispatch,
238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000) 10

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 4, 5, 10, 21

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 11, 12, 18

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5, 10

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973) 6

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 15, 16

McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) 10

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) *passim*

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) 4, 23

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 20

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 12

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 5, 12, 13, 17, 18

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 14, 15, 20

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 791 (1988) 6, 7, 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 6

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 22

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 24

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

(WIN) Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie,
213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Ordinances

Ann Arbor Code § 9:151(6) 7, 8, 13, 15, 22

Ann Arbor Code § 9:151(23) 21, 23

Ann Arbor Code § 9:153 7, 13

Ann Arbor Code § 9:155(1) 8, 14, 15, 16

Ann Arbor Code § 9:155(2) 16, 22

Ann Arbor Code § 9:156 8

Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000).

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of
California*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 791 (1988).
